HARDWARE REFERENCE
BLUEPYRO-M3225
System on Module
Excelitas PYD2592
ARM® M4F Bluetooth® 5
HARDWARE REFERENCE
Revision history

HARDWARE REFERENCE
3.1.2 Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Description
1 P0.22 GPIO 22
2 P0.20 GPIO 20
3 P0.19 GPIO 19
4 P0.18 GPIO 18
5 P0.17 GPIO 17
6 P0.16 GPIO 16
7 P0.15 GPIO 15
8 P0.14 GPIO 14
9 P0.13 GPIO 13
10 P0.12 GPIO 12
11 P0.11 GPIO 11
12 P0.10/NFC2 GPIO 10 or NFC2 tag
13 P0.09/NFC1 GPIO 9 or NFC1 tag
14 P0.08 GPIO 8
15 NC No connection
16 P0.05 GPIO 5
17 P0.04 GPIO 4
18 nRESET Reset active low
19 SWDIO SWD Data
20 SWDCLK SWD Clock
21 GND Ground
22 VDD Power 1.8V-3.6V
23 P0.03/AIN1 GPIO 3 or Analog Input 1
24 P0.02/AIN0 GPIO 2 or Analog Input 0
25 P0.31/AIN7 GPIO 31 or Analog Input 7
26 P0.30/AIN6 GPIO 30 or Analog Input 6
27 P0.29/AIN5 GPIO 29 or Analog Input 5
28 P0.28/AIN4 GPIO 28 or Analog Input 4
29 P0.27 GPIO 27
30 P0.26 GPIO 26
31 P0.25 GPIO 25
32 P0.24 GPIO 24